

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIC GUERRERO, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
Petitioner,

v.

DEXTER JOHNSON,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

WILLIAM R. PETERSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

WILLIAM F. COLE  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
William.Peterson@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

CAMERON FRASER  
Assistant Solicitor General

GWENDOLYN S. VINDELL  
Assistant Attorney General

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	viii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	3
Jurisdiction .....	3
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
I. Legal Background .....	5
II. Factual Background.....	7
III. Procedural History.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	12
I. The Decision Below Implicates an Acknowledged and Entrenched Circuit Split Concerning the Meaning of “Previously Unavailable.” .....	12
A. In the Fifth and Ninth Circuits, a rule was “previously unavailable” if a claim relying on the rule would have been unsuccessful in a prior habeas proceeding. ....	12
B. In the Eleventh and Fourth Circuits, a rule was “previously unavailable” only if a claim based on the rule could not have been asserted in a prior proceeding.....	16
C. The split is entrenched.....	20
II. This Important Issue Warrants Resolution by this Court.....	22
III. This Petition Presents the Ideal Vehicle to Resolve this Circuit Split.....	28
Conclusion .....	30

Appendix A – Court of Appeals Opinion .....	1a
Appendix B – District Court Order Certifying Interlocutory Appeal .....	7a
Appendix C – District Court Memorandum and Order Finding Successive Proceedings Appropriate.....	10a
Appendix D – Court of Appeals Order Granting Motion to File Successive Habeas Application .....	47a
Appendix E – Court of Appeals Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc.....	67a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases:**

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	1-2, 8-11, 13-20, 26-28
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020) .....	6
<i>Bowe v. United States</i> , 146 S. Ct. 447 (2026) .....	7, 21-23
<i>In re Bowles</i> , 935 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 16-20, 26, 29
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	20
<i>Cathey v. Guerrero</i> , No. 4:15-cv-2883 (S.D. Tex.) .....	24
<i>In re Cathey</i> , 857 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	1-2, 10-14, 16-17, 21, 24, 26-27, 29
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013) .....	28
<i>Davis v. Norris</i> , 423 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U.S. 255 (2021) .....	28
<i>In re Everett</i> , 797 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>In re Graham</i> , 61 F.4th 433 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>Gray-Bey v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	20

<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	26
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	23
<i>In re Hill</i> , 113 F.3d 181 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>In re Hoffner</i> , 870 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Guerrero</i> , 164 F.4th 398 (5th Cir. 2026).....	3
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , No. AP-75,749, 2010 WL 359018 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 27, 2010) .....	7–8
<i>Johnson v. Stephens</i> , 617 F. App'x 293 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 27
<i>Johnson v. Stephens</i> , No. CIV.A. H-11-2466, 2013 WL 4482865 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2013) .....	8
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 935 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. Aug. 15, 2019) .....	2–3, 9-10, 16–17, 27, 29
<i>Ex parte Johnson</i> , No. WR-73,600-01, 2010 WL 2617804 (Tex. Crim. App. June 30, 2010) .....	8
<i>Ex parte Johnson</i> , No. WR-73,600-02, 2019 WL 1915204 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 29, 2019).....	9
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) .....	28
<i>Mathis v. Thaler</i> , 616 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	18

<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 548 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018) .....	9
<i>Muñoz v. United States</i> , 28 F.4th 973 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	14–15
<i>OSI, Inc. v. United States</i> , 285 F.3d 947 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>In re Rendelman</i> , 129 F.4th 248 (4th Cir. 2025) .....	19
<i>Slusser v. Vereen</i> , 36 F.4th 590 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	28
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 823 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 988 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) .....	27
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 589 F. App'x 414 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022) .....	24
<i>In re Williams</i> , 364 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<b>Statutes:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	1, 8, 27–28

28 U.S.C.

§ 1254(1) .....	3
§ 1292(b).....	10, 25, 29
§ 2244.....	1, 5
§ 2244(b).....	4, 24
§ 2244(b)(1) .....	6
§ 2244(b)(2) .....	10, 15, 19, 22
§ 2244(b)(2)(A) 1–3, 6–7, 9–10, 12–13, 15–17, 20–21, 23, 25–29	
§ 2244(b)(2)(B) .....	6, 11, 16–17, 25, 26
§ 2244(b)(3) .....	3, 6–7, 10, 21, 24, 29
§ 2244(b)(4) .....	7, 24
§ 2254.....	1, 4–5, 18
§ 2254(b).....	5
§ 2255.....	1, 20, 24
§ 2255(h).....	5, 7, 25
§ 2255(h)(2) .....	1, 2, 7, 12, 14, 19–20, 22, 27–29

**Other Authority:**

Brian R. Means, Federal Habeas Manual	
§ 11:38.....	20
